

No. 16-556

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HARRY KELLER AND ANNA KELLER, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HERDER SPRINGS HUNTING CLUB,  
*Respondent.*

HOYT ROYALTY LLC, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID C. BAILEY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BRIAN K. MARSHALL  
MILLER, KRISTLER &  
CAMPBELL  
720 S. Atherton St.  
Suite 201  
State College, PA 16801  
(814) 234-1500

LAURINDA J. VOELCKER  
VOELCKER & WAGNER  
2 Mill Street  
Danville, PA 17821  
(570) 275-9100

*Counsel for Petitioners  
the Keller Heirs*

RONALD L. HICKS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID G. OBERDICK  
ANDREW L. NOBLE  
NICHOLAS J. BELL  
MEYER, UNKOVIC & SCOTT LLP  
535 Smithfield Street, Suite 1300  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-2315  
(412) 456-2800  
rlh@muslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

SUMMARY ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The *Herder* Court’s Current Interpretation of  
the Statutes Condones the Taking of  
Property that Is Divorced from the Stated  
Purpose of Collecting Taxes ..... 3

II. Whether “Reasonably Diligent Efforts”  
Would Have Ascertained the Identities of  
Petitioners Was Never Explored in the  
Courts Below ..... 5

III. The *Herder* Court Misapplied *Mullane* and  
*Mennonite* ..... 6

IV. Petitioners Should Not Be Held to a  
Heightened Standard to Protect Their  
Property Rights ..... 8

V. Invalidating Constitutionally Defective Tax  
Sales of Duly-Recorded Severed Oil and Gas  
Interests Will Not Disrupt Settled  
Expectations ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) . . . . .	5
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) . . . . .	5, 10
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Miller</i> , 49 Pa. 440 (1865) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Day v. Johnson</i> , 31 Pa. D. & C.3d 556 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Warren Cnty. 1983) . . . . .	11
<i>F.H. Rockwell &amp; Co. v. Warren County</i> , 77 A. 665 (Pa. 1910) . . . . .	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) . . . . .	9
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) . . . . .	7
<i>Loan Association v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655 (1875) . . . . .	4
<i>Luther v. Pennsylvania Game Com.</i> , 113 A.2d 314 (Pa. 1955) . . . . .	11
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983) . . . . .	2, 3, 6, 7, 9
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) . . . . .	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 11

<i>New York State Nat'l Gas Corp. v. Swan-Finch Gas Devel. Corp., 278 F.2d 577 (3d Cir. 1960)</i>	11
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short, 454 U.S. 516 (1982)</i>	8, 9, 10
<i>Tulsa Prof. Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478 (1988)</i>	6, 8, 9
